Received 19 December 2017; revised 23 April 2018; accepted 15 June 2018. Date of publication 21 June 2018;
date of current version 6 July 2018. The review of this paper was arranged by Editor S. Chakrabarti.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2849393
Investigating on Through Glass via Based
RF Passives for 3-D Integration
LIBO QIAN 1 (Member IEEE), JIFEI SANG1, YINSHUI XIA1, JIAN WANG 1, AND PEIYI ZHAO2
1 Faculty of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, Ningbo University, Ningbo 315211, China
2 School of Computational Science, Chapman University, Orange, CA 92866 USA

plate capacitors, a coupled-resonator 2th band-pass filter is
designed. Results show that the proposed filter has a more
compact size in comparison with some reported BPFs and
exhibits excellent filtering characteristics. Such a filter can
be easily integrated into packages for miniaturized wireless
communication system applications.
758 VOLUME 6, 2018
QIAN et al.: INVESTIGATING ON TGV BASED RF PASSIVES FOR 3-D INTEGRATION
REFERENCES
[1] W. A. Vitale et al., “Ultra fine-pitch TSV technology for ultra-dense
high-Q RF inductors,” in Proc. Symp. VLSI Technol., Jun. 2015,
pp. T52–T53, doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2015.7223700.
[2] K. Dieng et al., “Modeling and frequency performance analysis
of through silicon capacitors in silicon interposers,” IEEE Trans.
Compon. Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 477–484,
Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2017.2655939.
[3] V. Sukumaran, T. Bandyopadhyay, V. Sundaram, and R. Tummala,
“Low-cost thin glass interposers as a superior alternative to silicon and
organic interposers for packaging of 3-D ICs,” IEEE Trans. Compon.
Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 2, no. 9, pp. 1426–1433, Sep. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2012.2204392.
[4] J. Tong et al., “Electrical modeling and analysis of tapered
through-package via in glass interposers,” IEEE Trans. Compon.
Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 6, no. 5, pp. 775–783, May 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2016.2545160.
[5] S. Cho, V. Sundaram, R. R. Tummala, and Y. K. Joshi, “Impact of
copper through-package vias on thermal performance of glass inter-
poser,” IEEE Trans. Compon. Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 5, no. 8,
pp. 1075–1084, Aug. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2015.2450731.
[6] X.-C. Wei, X.-J. Wang, D.-C. Yang, J. Li, and X. Wei, “Design of com-
pact and low-EMI waveguide structures based on through glass vias,”
in Proc. Int. Symp. Electromagn. Compat., Tokyo, Japan, May 2015,
pp. 378–381.
[7] S. Hwangbo et al., “Directional through glass via (TGV) antennas for
wireless point-to-point interconnects in 3D integration and packag-
ing,” in Proc. Electron. Compon. Technol. Conf., Orlando, FL, USA,
Jun. 2017, pp. 260–265, doi: 10.1109/ECTC.2017.258.
[8] Y.-C. Hsieh, Y.-S. Chang, T. C. Lee, and C.-C. Wang,
“Characterization of through glass via (TGV) RF inductors,” in
Proc. Int. Microsyst. Packag. Assembly Circuits Technol. Conf., Taipei,
Taiwan, 2016, pp. 87–90, doi: 10.1109/IMPACT.2016.7800071.
[9] J. Kim, R. Shenoy, K.-Y. Lai, and J. Kim, “High—Q 3D
RF solenoid inductors in glass,” in Proc. IEEE Radio Freq.
Integr. Circuits Symp., Tampa, FL, USA, 2014, pp. 199–200,
doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2014.6851696.
[10] (2016). Manual of HFSS V15. [Online]. Available:
[11] Z. Zhang and X. P. Liao, “Micromachined GaAs MMIC-based
spiral inductors with metal shores and patterned ground shields,”
IEEE Sensors J., vol. 12, no. 6, pp. 1853–1860, Jun. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2011.2178066.
[12] H. K. Krishnamurthy et al., “A 500MHz, 68% efficient, fully
on-die digitally controlled buck voltage regulator on 22nm Tri-
gate CMOS,” in VLSI Dig. Tech. Papers, Jun. 2014, pp. 1–2,
doi: 10.1109/VLSIC.2014.6858438.
[13] D.-H. Kim and Y.-J. Park, “Calculation of the inductance and AC
resistance of planar rectangular coils,” Electron. Lett., vol. 52, no. 15,
pp. 1321–1323, Jul. 2016, doi: 10.1049/el.2016.0696.
[14] D. M. Pozar, Microwave Engineering, 3rd ed. Hoboken, NJ, USA:
Wiley, 2005.
[15] L. K. Yeung, K.-L. Wu, and Y. E. Wang, “Low-temperature cofired
ceramic LC filters for RF applications,” IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 9,
no. 5, pp. 118–128, Oct. 2008, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2008.927634.
[16] J. Xu, “Compact quasi-elliptic response wideband bandpass filter with
four transmission zeros,” IEEE Microw. Compon. Lett., vol. 25, no. 3,
pp. 169–171, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2015.2390571.
[17] C.-F. Chen, C.-Y. Lin, J.-H. Weng, and K.-L. Tsai, “Compact
microstrip broadband filter using multimode stub-loaded res-
onator,” Electron. Lett., vol. 49, no. 8, pp. 545–546, Apr. 2013,
doi: 10.1049/el.2012.4437.
[18] X. Y. Zhang et al., “Compact LTCC bandpass filter with wide
stopband using discriminating coupling,” IEEE Trans. Compon.
Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 4, no. 4, pp. 656–663, Apr. 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2013.2297522.
[19] F. Wang and N. Yu, “An ultracompact butterworth low-pass fil-
ter based on coaxial through silicon vias,” IEEE Trans. Very Large
Scale Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 25, no. 3, pp. 1164–1167, Mar. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2016.2620460.
[20] C.-H. Huang, Y.-C. Lin, T.-S. Horng, and L.-T. Hwang, “Design of
compact bandpass filter using transformer-based coupled resonators on
integrated passive device glass substrate,” in Proc. Asia–Pac. Microw.
Conf., Melbourne, VIC, Australia, 2011, pp. 1921–1924.
[21] S. Sitaraman et al., “Miniaturized bandpass filters as ultrathin 3-D
IPDs and embedded thinfilms in 3-D glass modules,” IEEE Trans.
Compon. Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 7, no. 9, pp. 1410–1419,
Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2017.2708704.
LIBO QIAN received the B.S. degree in electron-
mechanics, and the M.S. and Ph.D. degree in
electronics science and technology from Xidian
University, Xi’an, China, in 2007, 2010, and 2013,